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2. Any person violating any provision of this section shall be 
deemed guilty of a misdemeanor and shall on conviction thereof 
be fined not less than fifty dollars nor more than one hundred 
dollars and the cost of prosecution, or by imprisonment in the 
county jail not less than sixty days nor more than ninety days or 
by both fine and imprisonment. 

3. All gill nets operated in these waters without permit or 
metal tag attached are hereby declared public nuisances. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved April 30, 1915. 

No. 450, A.] 	 [Published May 1, 1915. 

CHAPTER 47. 
AN ACT to amend subdivision (5) of section 4565c-5 of the 

statutes, relating to the close season for raccoons. 
The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 

Assembly, do enact as follows: 

SEcrioN 1. Subdivision (5) of section 4565c-5 of the stat-
utes is amended to read: (Section 4565c-5) (5) Any raccoon 
between the first day of * * * February and the first day 
of * * * November next succeeding. 

SEcTiox 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved April 30, 1915. 

No. 563, A.] 	 [Published May 1, 1915. 
• CHAPTER 48. 

AN ACT to amend subsection 4 of section 1897g of the statutes, 
relating to the repayment of moneys advanced far the sur-
plus of mutual insurance companies. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. Subsection 4 of section 1897g of the statutes is 
amended to read : (Section 1897g) 4. * * * Any mutual 
insurance company may borrow money from any officer, director, 
member or other person, for the purposes of its business or to 
enable it to comply with any requirement of law. ' • No 
discount, * * • commissions or promotion expenses shall be 
allowed or paid on such loan. * * * Upon receiving the full 
amount of the principal to be used solely for * * * such 
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purposes, the company may issue its • • • surplus notes, 
which shall fully recite the * • • conditions of the loan. 
Except as herein provided, such notes and indebtedness shall not 
be a liability or claim against any of the assets of the company. 
The principal and interest shall be payable only from • * • 
the surplus * • • over all liabilities. • • • The notes 
shall draw interest * • • as agreed upon, not exceeding ten 
per centum per annum. • • • The amount of principal and 
interest • • * unpaid * • • shall be * ' re-
ported in each annual statement. * • * 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved April 30;1915. - 

No. 87, S.] 	 [Published May 1, 1915. 

CHAPTER 49. 
AN ACT to amend section 4470n of the statutes, relating to the 

misrepresentation of the breed of domestic animals and pro-
viding a penalty. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. Section 4470n of the statutes is amended to read: 
Section 4470n. Any person, who shall by himself, his servant or 
agent, or as the servant, agent or officer of any person. firm or 
corporation, sell or barter or cause to be sold or bartered any do-
mestic,animal and shall represent, or cause to be represented that 
such animal is a pure. bred animal, when in fact such animal is 
not registered, or entitled to registry in any pure breed registry 
maintained for such animals; or who shall knowingly utter, pass 
or deliver to any person as true, any false, fraudulent or altered 
pedigree; or who shall refuse to deliver proper certificate of reg-
istry for any animal sold or transferred by him, having repre-
sented at the time of sale or transfer, and as an inducement there-
to, that such animal was registered and that he possessed and 
would deliver a certificate of registry as evidence thereof, or that 
such animal was entitled to registry and that he would secure 
such certificate and deliver the same, shall be punished by a fine 
not exceeding one thousand dollars or by imprisonment in the 
county jail not more than one year. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved April 30, 1915. 


